BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1331

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 7, after "metering;" insert "<u>providing that certain electric generating facilities may only be used for net metering if the Public Service Commission makes a certain finding;</u>"; and in line 11, after "term;" insert "<u>making stylistic changes;</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with "has" in line 9 down through "(ii)" in line 10; and in lines 11 and 13, strike "(iii)" and "(iv)", respectively, and substitute "(III)" and "(IIII)", respectively.

On page 3, in line 16, after "(1)" insert "(I) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE GENERATING CAPACITY OF AN ELECTRIC GENERATING SYSTEM USED BY AN ELIGIBLE CUSTOMER-GENERATOR FOR NET METERING MAY NOT EXCEED 200 KILOWATTS.

- (II) 1. AN ELIGIBLE CUSTOMER-GENERATOR MAY PETITION THE COMMISSION TO USE AN ELECTRIC GENERATING SYSTEM WITH A CAPACITY NOT EXCEEDING 500 KILOWATTS.
- 2. THE COMMISSION MAY APPROVE A PETITION FOR USE OF AN ELECTRIC GENERATING SYSTEM WITH A CAPACITY NOT EXCEEDING 500 KILOWATTS FOR NET METERING IF THE COMMISSION FINDS THAT THE PROJECT MEETS PUBLIC SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REQUIREMENTS AND IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.

<u>(2)</u>";

in line 16, strike "A BIOMASS, [solar-electric generating system] SOLAR, or a wind" and substitute

HB1331/533892/1 ECM Amendments to HB 1331 Page 2 of 2

"AN"; in line 17, after "customer-generator" insert "FOR NET METERING"; in lines 21 and 24, strike "(2)" and "(3)", respectively, and substitute "(3)" and "(4)", respectively; in line 25, strike "BIOMASS, [solar-electric generating system] SOLAR, or wind"; and in line 26, strike "(1) and (2)" and substitute "(2) and (3)".